
I
2

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

t2

13

l4

15

t6

t7

18

RESOI,UTION OF IHE TOHONO O'ODHAM IEGISf,ATIVB COUNCIL
(Approving FY 20lO Child Care & Dev€lopment Fund Supplemental Discretionary

Funds (ARRA) Btrdget Amendment #l Account ll-1241)

RESOI,UTION NO. 1O-1I3

WHERDAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation through the Chlld care & Dev€lopment Fund has b€en

successfully providlng servlces and asslstance to eliglble Tohono O'odham chlldren

and farnilies; and

WEf,REAS, the FY 2010 CCDF Supplemental Discretionary Funds Budget (ARRA) Arnendment #1,

Account ll-1241 has been reviewed and approved by the Human Resonrc€s

D€velopm€nt Committee and Budget and Finance Committeci and

thls Anendment #l rellects an increase in line item tl6ln the amount of $52.219.50,

and a decrease in line itens 660,72O,722,750,771,772,812, ard t6O in thc amount of

$a17,301.50 whtch rednces the Indirect Cost by $5,418.OO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll does hereby

approve the FY 2010 Child Care & Development Fund Supplemental DlscretionarXr

Funds Brdget (ARRA) Amendment #1, Account ll-1241 by lncreashg ttne ltem tl6 in
the amount of$52,719,50, and decreasing line iterns 660, ?20'722,250,77'.,722, El2,

and t6O in the amount of$47,3O1.50 whlch reduces the Indirect Cost by $S,41t.00.

IT trINItLLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that the Tohono O'odham

Natlon's Official, to wlt; the Chairman and any designated ofrclal are authorlzed to

negotiate and expend the budget, provided however, that anyamendments afrccttng

the funding or funding levels of the budget shall be submitted for further prlor

approval.

The foregoing Resolutlon was passed by the Tohono o'odham ueglslative council on the Q5: Day
of ltPRu,. 2ol0 at a meeting at which a quorum was present wlth a vote of 2.s9s.5o FoRi -o-
AGIUNST; -O-NOTvOTING; andlq[ABSENI, pursuantto the powers vested in the Councllbytlrtlcle
vI' s€ctlon I (dx2x3) and (l) ofthe constltution ofthe Tohono o'odham Natlon, adopted by the
Tohono o'odham Natlon on rannary lt, l9t6; and approved blr the acting Dcputy Asslstant
Secretary - Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pnrsuantto Sectlon l6 ofthe Actoflune
1t, 1934 (48 Stat, 9t4).

TOIIONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

19

20
2l.,'
23u
25
26
)1
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
JI

TT.-vor , 2O10



(aprrrovlng FY 2olo child care & Dev€lopment Fund srpplementar Dlscretlonary Funds 6RRA)
Budget llnr€ndment #l Account 11-1241)

RBSOI,UTION NO. TO-II3

PaSe 2 of2

ATT4ST:

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

day of

I
.,

3
4
f,

6

E

9
l0
ll
L2
13
t4
15
16
l7
IE
t9
20
2l
22
23
A
25
'2,6

t1
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

,2010.

to the ollice of the Chalrman ofthe Tohono O'odham
, 2oro at I ISz o'clock,lock,l2' .M.,

|ecode etrecfiYeprrsuanttothe provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle vII ofthe Constltution and will becofie effecdve
upon his approval or upon his failure to elther approve or dlsapprove lt wtthtn 4t hours of
snbmittal.

Xi appnovrn ontl.e)2 davor APILI L ,zoro

I I DISAPPROVED

to the Leglslative Secretarf,r on t ne & Aay ot

2oro, at E 5i o'crock, C-.*.n

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

'ODHAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

Verlon M.Iose, Leg atlve Chairman

lLeb*(Wvuhl



RESOLUTION NO. 10-113

ACTION: APPROYING FT 2O1O CHILD CAR-E & DEVELOPIVIENT FUND SIJPPLEMENTAL DISCREIIONARY TUNDS
(ARRA) BIJDGET AMENDMENT #I ACCOfINT 1T-N41

MOVED: COTDICILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COIINCILWOMAN CYNTHIA E. MANIIEL

DATE: APRIL 05,2010

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
198.7

I. WAVALENE ROMERO
(Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
)

99.35

99.35

x

X

x

SELLS
4/l9.6

I. KIMBERLY LISTO
()

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

224.80

224.80

x

x

SCHI]KTOAK
159.0

l. FRANCES B. CONDE (Absent)
(F rdrick J ose) (Prcsent)

2. LINDA PARLEY
(Agnes Joaquin)

't9.50

'79.50

x

x

SAN XAVIER
2M.7

I. FELICIA NUNEZ
()

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

t02.35

102.35

x

x

SAI\ LUCY
187.1

I. LORRAINE EILER
(

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ
)

93.55

93.55

X

x x

PISINEMO
184.5

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant)

92.25

92.25

X

x

x

HICKIWAN
174.5

I. MICHELLE ORTEGA

2. SANDRA ORTECA
(

87 .25

87 .25

x

X

x

GU VO
206.3

1. GRACE MANUEL

2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Absen)
(Angel^ Ortiz) (Prcsent)

103. l5

103. l5

x

x

GU ACHI
230.r

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL()

l 15.05

I l5.05

x

x

CHI]KUT KTJK
277.0

l. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Willianls)
VERLON M. JOSE)
( )

138.50

138.50

X

x

BABOQUTVARI
324,0

1. FRANCES MIGUEL (,4bsearl
(Roberta Harvey) fPeselrr)
FRANCES C. ANTONE f.4rserl)

(Vernon Smith) fPlererl)
2.

t62.O

162.0

x

x

TOTAL 2,595.50 2,595.50 -0- -0- 1041


